
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday 2 December 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour 
(Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 

 
Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published on the Hart District Council website. 

 
Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 

 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone 
remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Version 2 
 

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 4 November 2021 are attached to be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

5 - 11 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 
 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found at  
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_mee
tings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202021.pdf  
 

 

6   COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
To seek Cabinet approval on the proposed Communications and 
Engagement Strategy alongside the proposed Content Strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet approves the adoption of the two strategies for the period of 
2022 – 2026. Both documents are living documents and will be 
reviewed regularly during their lifetime. 
 

12 - 35 

7   HART INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT ON FIRST 
HOMES 
 
This report reflects the introduction of First Homes as an affordable 
housing product by the Government in May 2021 and sets out a 
suggested approach to be applied in Hart district, through the 
introduction of an Interim Planning Policy Statement. 
 
 

36 - 49 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202021.pdf
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202021.pdf


 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to adopt the First Homes Interim Planning 
Policy Statement at Appendix A. 
 

8   BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON OFFSETTING DELIVERY 
STRATEGY 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to provide funding for the appointment of 
consultants to investigate the potential for Biodiversity Net Gain and 
Carbon Sequestration and prepare a report which sets out projects 
that will form the basis of a biodiversity and carbon offsetting delivery 
strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That £29k of Section 106 Biodiversity offsetting funding, collected and 
earmarked for the purpose, be allocated for scoping exercises, 
identification of potential projects and the development of a potential 
biodiversity and carbon offsetting delivery strategy. 
 

50 - 54 

9   FUNDING FOR GREEN GRID SIGNAGE STRATEGY 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to provide funding for the appointment of 
consultants to develop the branding and signage strategy to support 
the delivery of Harts Green Grid. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That £28k is allocated in the council 21/22 budget to fund the 
consultancy costs required to prepare a wider signage strategy. 
 

55 - 58 

10   FROGMORE DAY CARE CENTRE 
 
To update Cabinet on Frogmore Day Centre (FDC) and ask approval 
to move a proportion of the Commercialisation funds that were placed 
in ear marked reserves, to support the delivery of a building in a 
condition suitable to accommodate a new lessee (Age Concern). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Cabinet agree to invest in the maintenance of FDC so that the 

building can be leased to Age Concern in a safe and clean 
condition. 

 
2. That Cabinet authorise the granting of a new full repairing lease to 

Age Concern for the building, for the period of 10 years, with break 
clause after 5 years, on a peppercorn rent. 

 
Appendix 3 of this report is exempt from publication. 
 
 

59 - 105 

Page 3



 

 

11   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

106 - 
111 

 
Date of Publication: Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

Page 4



 

 
CAB 30 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 4 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 
 
In attendance:   Ambler, Axam, Butcher, Forster, Smith, Southern 
 
Officers:  
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 
Mark Jaggard Head of Place 
John Elson  Head of Environment and Technical Services 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Daniel Hawes Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Guy Clayton  Housing Projects Officer 
Peter Summersell Sustainability Officer 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Team Leader 
 

65 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes for the meeting of 7 October 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kinnell. 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

68 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

69 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

70 FUNDING FOR HART'S CARBON PATHWAY  
 
This report sought Cabinet approval to provide funding for the appointment of 
consultants to review Hart’s Climate Change Action Plan and prepare a report 
which sets out the pathway that the council needs to follow to achieve the targets 
set in its Climate Emergency declaration. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
CAB 31 

 

 
Members were informed that the appointment of a consultant would be 
completed by the beginning of December, with the first draft report ready in the 
new year.  Competitive bidding will be sourced outlining clear specifications and 
requirements for this very specific project. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that an updated report on the Council’s climate 
emergency action plan would be provided at Full Council in November. 
 
DECISION 

 
Cabinet agreed to allocate £30k in the council 21/22 budget to fund consultancy 
costs required to prepare a report. 
 

71 RELEASE OF RESERVES SET ASIDE TO SUPPORT DELIVERY OF THE 
HERE FOR HART PROGRAMME  
 
Members were presented with a report requesting approval to move a proportion 
of ‘Trailblazer’ grant funding, ‘Workplace Wellbeing’ funds and ‘Healthy Eating’ 
funds that were placed in ear marked reserves, to support the delivery of 
projects set out in the agreed Supporting Communities Plan, delivering the “Here 
for Hart” programme 
 
It was requested to move the following amounts from capital to revenue budgets: 
 

Ear Marked Reserves Amount 

Trailblazer £51,000 

Workplace Wellbeing (Health & wellbeing) £3,160 

Healthy Eating ((Health & wellbeing) £2,300 

Total £56,460 

 
Members requested clarity on the programme’s delivery of projects and the 
possibility of the reallocation of funds.  It was confirmed that these funds are not 
restricted to Hart’s residents and can be reallocated but will be focused on Hart 
residents whilst working with multi agencies in neighbouring districts. 
[...]
tached at appendix one, for the 
purpose of a one year trial specifically to bring communities together to celebrate 
the Platinum Jubilee. 
 

76 2022/23 BUDGET & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

Page 9



 
CAB 35 

 

Cabinet considered the emerging budget for 2022/23 and the draft Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) in line with the timetable set out in the Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting of 17 August 2021. 
 
The Government settlement promised had not yet been secured at this time and 
is expected by the end of the year.  Spending power on average is increasing 
across local Government and it looks like we will have up to a 2% full 
referendum council tax cap on district councils.  There is 3% indexation with a 
3% increase for all contracts and salary increases have been factored into the 
figures. 
 
Members asked what schemes were in place to enhance climate change, and 
were advised that policies and procedures were already in place to allow 
incentives to use sustainable travel with cycle to work schemes and the use of 
EVs as well as rates in place to encourage car share for working towards 
decreasing decarbonisation.  Members considered the Member’s IT allowance 
being replaced with IT equipment supplied and the advantages of this 
implementation. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Cabinet agreed to implement with immediate effect: 

1. The revised MTFS including Level One savings as shown at paragraph 
3.4 are noted. 

 
2. The Level Two business cases contained in Appendix One were 

discussed and approved for implementation. 
 

3. The MTFS including Level One and Two savings shown at paragraph 6.4 
are noted. 

 
4. The detailed timetable for 2022/23 budget setting approved. 

 
5. Recruitment to vacant posts will only be made with relevant portfolio-

holder consultation and be reported as part of the quarterly budget 
monitoring process. 

 
Appendix One is exempt from publication 
 

77 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended as follows: 
 
An additional paper was highlighted and would be added on the topic of the 
Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Strategy for January 2022. 
 

Page 10



 
CAB 36 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.53 pm 
 
 

Page 11



 

CABINET 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 2 DECEMBER 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  
Report of:  Communications and Engagement Manager 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Digital and Communications 
  
Key Decision No 
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval on the proposed Communications and 

Engagement Strategy alongside the proposed Content Strategy. 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 Cabinet approves the adoption of the two strategies for the period of 2022 – 

2026. Both documents are living documents and will be reviewed regularly 
during their lifetime.  

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 

The council is committed to ensuring that the whole organisation 
communicates effectively and efficiently. This is critical to deliver quality 
services,  

 to help and inform our residents about our services,  

 to help people how they can access our services  

 to ensure we comply with statutory obligations around public 
engagement  
 

We also recognise it is important to establish a two-way conversation 
between the council and its communities to help us remain sighted in 
changes in the way they wish the council to deliver services into the future 
and plan for any transformation. 
 
To this end, a new Communications and Engagement Strategy had been 
developed which sets out the council’s approach to delivering its 
communications activities and outlines the principles which will underpin this 
work. 
 
The aims of the strategy are: 

 We aim to build confidence in the council through effective 
communications and engagement with our residents, businesses, 
partners, councillors and staff. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
3.8 

 We will build trust by communicating with integrity and providing 
consistent and accurate information in a timely fashion. 

 We aim to provide accessible communications is a priority, reflecting 
our desire to make Hart a community that respects inclusion and 
diversity. 

 
Alongside this, a Content Strategy has been developed to set out how the 
council can get information to the right person at the right time, for the right 
reasons.  
 
It aims to help in the planning, creation, delivery and governance of news, 
updates and information to our residents, councillors, businesses and other 
key partners as part of Hart District Council’s goals and ambitions, set out 
within the Hart 2040 Vision and Corporate Plan. 
 
Both strategies will enable the organisation to make a more joined up 
approach to communications and will help position effective communications 
at the core of the council. 
 
This report was discussed at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 16 November 2021. Members praised the team and the 
council for its transparency in producing this strategy. Members approved 
both strategies with the following comments: 

1. Climate change implications to be included in the document.  
This has been included as an objective in both strategies. 

2. Changing the length of the review – currently it is four years, could it be 
done annually.  
Both documents are living documents and will be reviewed regularly 
during their lifetime. 

3. The inclusion of links to resident’s items of interest, not just statutory 
obligations (3.1). Noted. 

4. Political implications need to be carefully managed and considered when 
planning, creating and delivering news (3.6). Noted. 

5. The inclusion of more links to parishes and parish councils (4.1).  
While parishes and parish councils are mentioned in the strategy, this will 
go into more depth in the Communications and Engagement Actio
[...]
s 

 The primary contact for matters 
relating to website content 

 Managing relationships with 
content suppliers (e.g., web 
developers) 

 Develop and provide training for 
content editors 

 Approve and publish content 
provided by content editors 

Managers  Provide sign-off from content 
from officers 

Content editors and officers  Write and edit content related to 
their service area or project 
(often subject matter experts) 

 Ensure content is up-to-date and 
fit for purpose 

 Following good-practice advice 
provided by the communications 
team to ensure that the council’s 
tone of voice and brand identity 
is adhered to 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



10 
 

8. Resources and professional development  
 

Creating content happens across the whole of the council. With this in mind, all 

officers and councillors should embody the strategy to deliver effective 

communications to our audience.   

Professional development and regular training will be provided to officers and 

councillors by the communications team and external organisations. 

Website content editors will attend regular quarterly meetings where training will be 

provide by the Communications team.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategy contact: 

Amy Summers 

Communications and Engagement Manager 

Amy.summers@hart.gov.uk  

01252 774460 

Page 35

mailto:Amy.summers@hart.gov.uk


 
 

 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 2 December 2021 
  

TITLE OF REPORT: HART INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 
ON FIRST HOMES  

  
Report of: Head of Place/Community 
  
Cabinet member:  Cllr Graham Cockarill – Place 

Cllr Stuart Bailey – Community   
 
Key Decision 

 
No 
 

Confidentiality Non exempt 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 This report reflects the introduction of First Homes as an affordable 

housing product by the Government in May 2021 and sets out a suggested 
approach to be applied in Hart district, through the introduction of an 
Interim Planning Policy Statement. 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to adopt the First Homes Interim Planning Policy 

Statement at Appendix A. 
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 On 24 May 2021, the Government published a Written Ministerial 

Statement to set out the Government’s plans for the delivery of First 
Homes defining the product and changes to planning policy. These 
changes came into effect from 28 June 2021. 

  
3.2 First Homes are a specific kind of discounted market sale housing and fall 

under the ‘affordable housing’ definition for planning purposes.  There is an 
existing requirement for all major developments to include provision for 
affordable housing. 

  
3.3 Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 adopted in April 2020, includes 

Policy H2 which sets out the Council’s requirement for affordable housing 
on new development in the district. In summary this requires:  

 On major developments (i.e., developments where 10 or more 
homes will be provided, or the site has an area of 0.5 hectares or 
more) the Council will require 40% of the new homes to be 
affordable housing 

 the tenure mix of the affordable housing will be 65% affordable 
housing for rent and 35% affordable home ownership 

 15% of the affordable units will be accessible and adaptable as 
defined by requirement M4(2) of the Building Regulations 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-24/hlws48
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-24/hlws48
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/first-homes


 
 

 

  
3.4 The requirements of Policy H2 are based on extensive evidence gathered 

through the Local Plan process and subsequently found sound at 
examination prior to adoption of the Local Plan in 2020. 

  
3.5 The Council has sought legal advice on the matter of First Homes, given its 

Local Plan was only adopted in 2020. That advice concludes that ‘the 
Council is not obliged to implement the First Homes Polic
[...]
, or level of 

development proposed in order to avoid the provision of affordable 

housing will be refused.  

 

 

Page 49



 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 2 December 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON OFFSETTING 

DELIVERY STRATEGY  
  
Report of:  Head of Environment & Technical 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Leader and Strategic Direction and Partnerships 
  
Key Decision No 
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to provide funding for the appointment of 

consultants to investigate the potential for Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and 
Carbon Sequestration and prepare a report which sets out projects that will 
form the basis of a biodiversity and carbon offsetting delivery strategy.  

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 That £29k of Section 106 Biodiversity offsetting funding, collected and 

earmarked for the purpose, be allocated for scoping exercises, identification 
of potential projects and the development of a potential biodiversity and 
carbon offsetting delivery strategy.  

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The recent Environment Act will mandate the provision of a 10% BNG for 

Town and County Planning Act developments and major infrastructure 
projects, some, or all, of which, can be delivered off-site.    

  
3.2 There is an opportunity for HDC to utilise Hart DC countryside sites, 

or to strategically acquire sites, to enable developments needing to deliver all 
or part of their 10% BNG off site. Developer funded biodiversity enhancement 
projects can be designed to also enhance visitor experience.  

  
3.3 This, soon to be, legal requirement for BNG can also provide opportunities for 

carbon offsetting which will help mitigate the climate emergency, it is 
therefore prudent and cost effective to look at both aspects under one 
umbrella project. 

  
3.4 Production of a biodiversity offsetting strategy is listed in the Corporate Plan 

and HDC declared a Climate Emergency in April 2021.  This 
[...]
condary legislation will follow The Environment Act. This is expected to give details of 

exceptions to the mandatory BNG, outline the BNG plan for developers, how BNG should be 

combined with other credits (for example carbon), and a national site register. 

 

Additional relevant components of the Environment Act: 

1) Local Nature Recovery Strategies 

Around 50 are expected: these will be designed to enhance existing habitats and create 

additional habitats. 

2) Conservation Covenants 

Greater than 30 years 

 

Note: The 25-year Environment Plan has a commitment to go beyond just BNG to also 

include Environmental Net Gain, this would expect developers to deliver a wider range of 

environmental benefits over and above the full environmental impact of the proposed 

development (e.g. air quality, flood risk management)5. 

 

Anticipated Timetable: 

The Environment Act received Royal Assent on 10th November 2021 

Local Nature Recovery Strategy Rolled out Spring 2022 

Biodiversity Net Gain 10% anticipated to be mandatory Spring 2023 

                                                           
5 Biodiversity Net Gain – Principles and Guidance for UK Construction and Development (2021) CIEEM 

Page 54



 

CABINET 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 2 DECEMBER 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: FUNDING FOR GREEN GRID SIGNAGE STRATEGY  
  
Report of:  Head of Environment & Technical 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Environment 
  
Key Decision No 
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to provide funding for the appointment of 

consultants to develop the branding and signage strategy to support the 
delivery of Harts Green Grid.    

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 That £28k is allocated in the council 21/22 budget to fund the consultancy 

costs required to prepare a wider Green Grid Signage Strategy.   
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Hart District Council Vision 2040 was adopted by the Council on the 

26th September 2019. The fir
[...]
ark

Later Phase: Access to 
Southwood and 

Rushmoor

Road crossing at 
Kennels Lane

Link Hart and 
Rushmoor

P
age 58



 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING:   2 December 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: FROGMORE DAY CARE CENTRE 
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet on Frogmore Day Centre (FDC) and ask approval to move 

a proportion of the Commercialisation funds that were placed in ear marked 
reserves, to support the delivery of a building in a condition suitable to 
accommodate a new lessee (Age Concern). 
 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Cabinet agree to invest in the maintenance of FDC so that the building 

can be leased to Age Concern in a safe and clean condition. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet authorise the granting of a new full repairing lease to Age 

Concern for the building, for the period of 10 years, with break clause after 5 
years, on a peppercorn rent. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Hart entered into a 99 year lease with Hampshire County Council (HCC) for 

land adjacent to Frogmore Comprehensive School for the provision of leisure 
facilities and a day care facility 

 
3.2 A day care facility, known as Frogmore Day Care Centre was constructed in 

2000. It was leased to Frogmore Day Care Centre Trust (FDCCT) between 
21st September 2000 and 21st September 2021. The lease originally for 25 
years was terminated early due to financial constraints of FDCCT. 

 
4 CONSIDERATIONS  
 
4.1 In July 2021 Hart invited bids from organisations to operate the Day Care 

Centre. The opportunity was published on Contracts Finder from the 1 July 
2021 with a closing date of 30 July 2021 (Appendix 2). 

 
4.2 Whilst informal expressions of interest were made during the period, these did 

not comply with the strict Use Class (provision of day care) requirements 
imposed upon Hart through the Lease with HCC. 

 
4.3 Age Concern was the only organisation to formally respond with a valid 

submission that met the requirements of the lease. The submission 
demonstrated solid experience in providing adult care and strong relevant 
cases studies, resulting in a very high evaluation score. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 

 
4.4 The financial offer from Age Concern for the lease was a Peppercorn rent. 

This is in line with the value of the previous lease, and the financial information 
provided as part of the submission demonstrated it to be a reasonable offer. 

 
4.5 HCC’s Adult’s Health and Care department were one of the organisations that 

acted as a reference in Age Concern’s bid. Approval from HCC is needed 
before Hart can enter into a lease with Age Concern. This has been sought, 
and a formal letter is being provided by HCC to Hart, although a copy is not 
available at the time of writing the report. 

 
4.6 In addition, Cabinet authorisation is required, to allow Officers to enter into the 

new lease. The draft lease details are included in Appendix 3. 
 
4.7 Final agreement to the lease with Age Concern can only take place if the Main 

Issues as set out below are addressed, but authorisation is sought at this 
point, to ensure the community asset can be returned to use as quickly as 
feasible.   

 
5 MAIN ISSUES 
 
5.1  A condition of the lease to be granted was to offer the building in a fair and 

reasonable state of repair and condition. In return the new tenant would 
maintain and repair the building for the duration of their tenancy. 

  
5.2 In arranging for the lease to be awarded, it became clear that the building 

required further maintenance and repairs to make it clean and safe for elderly 
visitors. FDCCT paid Hart £6000 in full and final settlement of their obligation 
to maintain the building. This sum is insufficient to meet the requirements for a 
modern day care facility. 

 
5.3 The maintenance and repairs and their estimated costs are detailed in 

Appendix 1. 
 
5.4 To mitigate the costs Hart

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CAB 37 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 2 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and 
Radley 
 
In attendance:  Axam, Butcher and Smith 
 
Officers:  
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Adam Green  Ecology and Countryside Manager 
Daniel Hawes Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Jenny Wood  Principal Planning Policy Manager 
Gemma Watts Strategy and Development Officer 
Amy Summers Media and Communications Manager 
Joanne Rayne Finance Manager 
Ashley Grist  Contracts and Procurement Manager 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Officer 
 

78 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minute number 76 of the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were 
amended. 

 
2. The Level Two business cases contained in Appendix One were 

discussed and agreed. 
 

The updated minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

79 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman announced a non-pecuniary interest to minute number 85 as he is 
a Member of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust and Butterfly 
Conservation. 
 

81 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had two announcements.  The first was to apologise to Councillor 
Forster and anyone else who may have been offended by his inappropriate 
reference made to a fellow Member of the Council at the previous meeting. 

 



 
CAB 38 

 

The second was to announce an urgent report which was presented by the Joint 
Chief Executive. The report requested approval for additional use of Council 
assets to help in the battle against Covid 19 and specifically to support the 
extended vaccination programme by the NHS up to March 2022. 

 
It was explained that the exact requirements aren’t know at this time, but the 
assets are associated with the Civic Campus area and the timescales had been 
requested by the NHS. 
 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet agreed to delegate to the Joint Chief Executives the powers to make 
decisions associated with the Councils Assets (including buildings and car parks) 
to facilitate the delivery of the Government’s expanded vaccination programme 
up to the 31st March 2022. 
 

82 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

83 COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
This report sought Cabinet approval on the proposed Communications and 
Engagement Strategy alongside the proposed Content Strategy. 

 
Members were informed that the Communications and Engagement Strategy 
included key messages which related to the current corporate plan and were 
reassured that these are flexible and represent the Council consistently. 

 
Members praised the report content and excellent advice detailed on the 
Council’s approach to communication contained in both strategies, and 
welcomed assistance offered by Members to improve the content further. 

 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet approved the adoption of the two strategies for the period of 2022 – 
2026 and because both documents are living documents they would be reviewed 
regularly during their lifetime. 
 

84 HART INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT ON FIRST HOMES  
 
Cabinet were presented with a report which reflected the introduction of First 
Homes as an affordable housing product by the Government in May 2021 and 
sets out a suggested approach to be applied in Hart district, through the 
introduction of an Interim Planning Policy Statement. 

 
It was suggested that we use an interim policy statement instead of a full review 
of the Government policy to ensure that the Government guidelines are followed 
in setting up the First Homes policy, giving space for planning officers to gather 



 
CAB 39 

 

evidence on what works better within this planning policy allowing time for more 
research to be carried out on the approach made by other authorities for further 
learning and future review going forward. 

 
Members had concerns around the shared ownership opportunities becoming 
less attractive and less sustainable and were advised that legal advice was 
sought to take First Homes out of the Affordable Home Ownership element of 
the policy.  However, the Council has decided to go for the standard approach 
on an interim basis to allow time to gather the evidence required to ascertain 
accurately what is needed for a viable approach to protect the rented units 
better.  Also, the planning team are working with a Hampshire wide working 
group with other local authorities for comparisons.  The standard approach was 
considered the safer option and within the Government guidelines until such 
research could be concluded. 

 
The Chairman announced that he accepts the recommendation and understands 
this is an untested area but supports the solution provided for the interim until the 
impact of this legislation on the market is evident and we can demonstrate the 
risk is a genuine risk. 

 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet agreed to adopt the First Homes Interim Planning Policy Statement at 
Appendix A. 
 

85 BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON OFFSETTING DELIVERY STRATEGY  
 
This report required Cabinet approval to provide funding for the appointment of 
consultants to investigate the potential for Biodiversity Net Gain and Carbon 
Sequestration and to prepare a report setting out projects that will form the basis 
of a biodiversity and carbon offsetting delivery strategy.  10% offsetting and an 
opportunity for us to utilise this on our own site or to enable developments to 
delivery their 10% net gain. 

 
Members welcomed the biodiversity and carbon offsetting strategy especially as 
our district is blessed with lowland acid heaths and chalk downlands, both of 
which are not known for sustaining trees.  This will make the scheme challenging 
to implement, but the Council is keen to encourage the steps to finding the 
solutions and use the opportunities available. 

 
Cabinet learnt that there is a level of baseline which needs to be defined and is a 
key part of the project which allows offset payment to deliver the scheme.  
Members were advised that a future tree planting strategy will be forthcoming. 

 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet approved for £29k of Section 106 Biodiversity offsetting funding, 
collected and earmarked for the purpose, be allocated for scoping exercises, 



 
CAB 40 

 

identification of potential projects and the development of a potential biodiversity 
and carbon offsetting delivery strategy. 
 

86 FUNDING FOR GREEN GRID SIGNAGE STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet approval was sought to provide funding for the appointment of 
consultants to develop the branding and signage strategy to support the delivery 
of Harts Green Grid. 

 
Clarification was sought on what the funds would include, and it was confirmed 
that this will be used to cost external resources to form the basis of what is 
required to be delivered across the district, but the branding strategies are 
independent to local authority areas.  It is an opportunity for visualisation work on 
our Green Grid for residents.  It was agreed that Councillor Clarke will be 
included in the tender process to help and assist framing our ambitions of 
providing signs that will be recognised by branding zones and areas displaying 
safer routes and footpaths. 

 
DECISION 
 
Members agreed that £28k is allocated in the council 21/22 budget to fund the 
consultancy costs required to prepare a wider signage strategy. 
 

87 FROGMORE DAY CARE CENTRE  
 
Cabinet were updated on the Frogmore Day Centre (FDC) and were asked to 
approve to move a proportion of the Commercialisation funds that were placed in 
ear marked reserves, to support the delivery of a building in a condition suitable 
to accommodate a new lessee (Age Concern). 

 
Members were advised of the need to invest approximately £25k of funding to 
bring a district asset back into serviceable use   Members sought clarification on 
how quickly the work can be completed so the facility can be handed over to the 
new tenants and were confident to learn that the Council will endeavour to 
project manage the delivery of quality renovations as quickly as possible.  
Cabinet were advised that the new lease sets out an agreement that the new 
tenants are required to maintain and repair the building for the duration of their 
tenancy. 

 
DECISON 
 

1. That Cabinet agreed to invest in the maintenance of FDC so that the 
building can be leased to Age Concern in a safe and clean condition. 

 
2. That Cabinet authorised the granting of a new full repairing lease to Age 

Concern for the building, for the period of 10 years, with break clause 
after 5 years, on a peppercorn rent. 

 
Appendix 3 of this report is exempt from publication. 



 
CAB 41 

 

 
88 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended as follows: 
 
The Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy is anticipated to come forward 
to Cabinet in January 2022. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.17 pm 
 
 


